

Present:- Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma
ADJ 3rd Court, Berhampore
Murshidabad.

S.Sl. No. 151/2019
S .T. No. /2025

Order No.1
Dt. 21.06.2025

Accused persons, namely, Bacchu Mondal, 2. Jagdish Halder, 3. Saidul Sk 4. Hanjila Sk and Soriful Sk on CB are present with their Ld.Advocate.

Ld. PP in charge is present with case diary.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. PP in charge opens the case of the prosecution by describing the charge against the accused persons.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons.

Perused the CS and the documents forwarded therewith and also the CD.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the materials available on the record, prima-facie it transpires that the accused persons in furtherance of their common intention,intentionally committed murder of Santilal Bokaria and Joychand Chajer by firing gun shots at them.

Thus , prima facie case u/s 302 IPC read with section 34 IPC and u/s 27 of the Arms Act read with section 34 of the IPC is made out against the accused persons.

The charges against the accused persons are framed accordingly which is read over and explained to them in Bengali. The accused persons plead not guilty to the charge and claim to be tried.

To 11.11.2025 for examination of CSW1& CSW 2

To 12.11.2025 for examination of CSW3 & CSW 4

To 13.11.2025 for examination of CSW5 & CSW 6

Prosecution is directed to take steps for summoning CSWs.

CD be returned.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 3rd Court, Msd

Addl Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore.
(J.O code WB-00706)

CHARGE WITH TWO HEADS

[No. XXVIII (II), SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]

(Sections 221, 222, 223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

I, Sri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Murshidabad hereby charge you as follows : -

1. Bacchu Mondal, 2. Jagdish Halder, 3. Saidul Sk 4. Hanjila Sk and
5. Soriful Sk .

Firstly – that you on 27.05.2010 in between 18.00 to 18.30 hrs in front of tyre shop of Santilal Bokari at Panchanantala under PS Berhampore Dist Murshidabad in furtherance of your common intention, intentionally caused death of Santilal Bokaria and Joychand Chajer by firing gun shots and you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **302 read with section 34 of the Indian Penal Code** within the cognizance of the Court of Sessions.

Secondly, - that you on the same date, time and place, in furtherance of your common intention, used fire arms in contravention with the provision of section 5 of the Arms Act and you there by committed the offence punishable **u/s 27 of the Arms Act read with section 34 of the IPC** .

I do hereby direct that you be tried on the same charge by this Court.

The contents of the charge under **Section 302 IPC read with section 34 IPC and 27 of the Arms Act read with section 34 of the IPC** is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali language to which each of them pleads not guilty and claims to be tried by saying ‘ami nirdosh’.

Dated 21st day of June, 2025

D/C by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Berhampore.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Berhampore.